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What are the key aspects/activities of the financial 
flows (operations) of THB/SoM?

•To Identify

•To Understand

•To Take Action to Disrupt the Flow of 
Criminal Finance



Africa Criminality and Resilience Index - 2019
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Africa Organised Crime Index 

4

https://ocindex.net/

https://ocindex.net/


Response to THB/SOM: Multisectoral – 5Ps?

• Multi-actor  ….  Multisectoral -- whole society approach
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Actors in THB/SoM

Recruiters

Employees/
partners

Finance 
handlers

Financiers

Service 
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Safe House  
Operators 

Coordinator 
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Evolution of Smuggling/trafficking networks

• Opportunity driven – High demand, low awareness

• Motivation: business /money, growing celebrity (sense of being 
needed, power etc)

• Low risk: relative cover ups and relationships with officials and 
community leaders – Impunity



Forms & Methods of Migrant Smuggling

❖ Ad hoc or simple smuggling services often negotiated between a
migrant “on the move” and a smuggler.
❖ Self smuggling
❖ Relatives/friends smuggling
❖ Individual Crossing

❖ Pre – planned, sophisticated and/or organized smuggling:
❖ Organised criminal network (often loosely networked)
❖ Employment agencies
❖ Sham Marriage
❖ Events, medicine
❖ Passport – legal and illegal



Characteristics

• Adaptive - responding to changing conditions – the “thinking enemy”

• Loosely linked informal network - linked with kinship or other social 
relations

• Steadily grows to a family network of criminal business

• Becoming more organized within and cross-borders (may not OCG as 
defined by UNTOC

• A clan/specific territory-based network of networks and inter-ethnic 
alliance/mix

• Often  engage in multiple illicit activities

• Growingly embedded to state structures (corruption, election, protection …)

• Growing to armed criminal gangs (Libya, Yemen)



Roles of Actors

HoA – Cumulative: Southern Route:



Role of Actors

HoA – Cumulative: Southern Route



Role of Actors



H
o

A
–

N
o

rt
h

 R
o

u
te



HoA – North Route

New route (Somalis)

Common route

New route (Somalis & Eth)
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THB/SoM
from East 
Africa to 
Middle 
east



HoA – Southern Route



Main Smuggling Hubs:

• Hargeysa, Togwajale, Addis 
Ababa/Metema/Humera

• Khartoum/Gedarif/Kassala

• Beni Walid/Tripoli/Misrata

• Nairobi/Mombasa

• Dare Salam

• Lilongwe

• Afar, Dawale,

• Obock

• Bosaso

• Ragon/Al Ghar - Yemen



Means  of   Transport



Modus of Smuggling and Criminals



Key smugglers

VIP SmugglerHeir of Medhane
Ali Hashi – Money man



Kidane: Libya, Addis Ababa and Now

Now



Lib
ya

+2
1

8
911

7
945

8
1 (W

ed
iIssak)

+2
1

8
945

0
487

5
8 (M

e
d

h
an

e
)

+2
1

8
911

2
613

9
0 (M

e
d

h
an

e
)

+2
1

8
945

9
153

4
2 (M

e
d

h
an

e
)

+2
1

8
922

5
365

2
6 (Fish

)
+2

1
8

911
6

374
1

7 (C
h

agu
ra)

+2
1

8
926

1
513

4
9 (M

e
rh

aw
i)

+2
1

8
916

4
516

6
3 (Erm

ias)
+2

1
8

916
6

774
6

1 (M
e

d
h

an
e

)
+2

1
8

911
7

033
4

2 (Erm
ias)

+2
1

8
918

5
059

4
3 (A

li)
+2

1
8

918
5

059
4

3 (A
b

d
el A

ziz)
+2

1
8

945
7

104
3

6 (U
n

kn
o

w
n

 
sm

u
ggler o

p
eratin

g o
u

t o
f 

Trip
o

li)
+2

1
8

923
5

238
2

1 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

923
5

843
5

5 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

927
9

742
2

3 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

918
9

148
5

8 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

945
9

153
4

2 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

945
0

071
3

2 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

928
7

564
7

7 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

916
1

065
3

0 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+2

1
8

924
0

631
1

9 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)

It
al

y
+3

9
3

5
1

04
59

1
58

 (A
sh

ge
d

o
m

G
h

er
m

ay
)

+3
9

3
5

1
02

56
6

00
 (M

el
es

M
at

yw
o

s)
+3

9
3

5
1

00
68

2
13

  (
M

el
es

M
at

yw
o

s)
+3

9
3

5
1

11
69

7
48

 (Y
ar

ie
d

)
+3

9
3

5
1

01
50

1
67

 (N
ah

o
m

e)
+3

9
3

5
1

00
68

2
13

 (Y
o

n
as

 R
ed

ae
)

+3
9

3
5

1
00

68
5

09
, (

G
u

ru
m

M
u

lu
b

ra
h

an
)

+3
9

3
5

1
00

68
7

46
 (u

n
kn

o
w

n
)

+3
9

3
5

1
00

69
6

42
, (

A
n

d
at

);
+3

9
3

5
1

00
69

8
21

(M
eh

m
er

)
+3

9
3

5
1

00
69

9
58

 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+3

9
3

5
1

03
48

8
02

, (
u

n
kn

o
w

n
)

+3
9

3
5

1
03

52
3

55
, (

ac
co

m
p

lic
e 

o
f 

A
b

rh
a

Yi
rg

a)
+3

9
3

5
1

04
06

6
38

 (a
cc

o
m

p
lic

e 
o

f 
Sa

m
y)

+3
9

3
5

1
04

06
6

78
, (

ac
co

m
p

lic
e 

o
f 

Te
kl

e)
+3

9
3

5
1

04
07

0
60

,(
Yo

n
as

 G
eb

it
it

o
ys

)
+3

9
3

5
1

04
93

8
12

 (u
n

kn
o

w
n

)
+3

9
3

5
1

05
45

8
26

 (M
eh

re
ta

b
)

+3
9

3
5

1
05

74
6

89
 (u

n
kn

o
w

n
)

+3
9

3
5

1
05

74
7

36
 (M

o
h

am
ed

 E
lia

s)
+3

9
3

5
1

05
87

8
47

 (G
eb

re
ye

su
s

K
es

et
e

+3
9

3
5

1
05

99
5

80
 (T

es
fa

le
m

)
+3

9
3

5
1

06
58

8
92

 (A
sm

er
o

n
)

+3
9

3
5

1
06

59
1

30
 (B

is
ra

t)
+3

9
3

5
1

10
70

5
02

 (T
ek

le
h

ai
m

an
o

t 
H

ab
to

m
)

+3
9

3
5

1
10

98
3

05
 (L

ic
e)

+3
9

3
5

1
11

63
0

63
 (E

fr
em

 L
o

ve
)

+3
9

3
5

1
11

69
5

05
 (Y

o
n

as
 W

el
d

ay
es

)
+3

9
3

5
1

11
69

7
48

 (A
n

d
em

es
ke

lY
ar

ie
d

)

Telephone Analysis of the smugglers/Traffickers – 2015/2016
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Northern Route Smugglers Telephone Network



https://www.svtplay.se/video/1763560
2/uppdrag-granskning/uppdrag-
granskning-sasong-19-avsnitt-
13?start=auto&tab=2018

Bar Molober, Kabalagala, Kampala OC
€$

OC 2, 
links

New 
base??

Link

OC 3, 
links

Link

https://www.svtplay.se/video/17635602/uppdrag-granskning/uppdrag-granskning-sasong-19-avsnitt-13?start=auto&tab=2018


Financial Operations

• Often payments (Eritrea, Ethiopia and Somalia) are paid in Sudan 
after first crossing

• Second payments are made in Libya (though often there are 
kidnapping in between)

• Payments to cross the Mediterranean, payments are made in 
advance

• In various cases smugglers breach their contract and request for 
additional payments or other services for many reasons

• Harassment, Sexual violence, physical abuse and human 
trading/slavery are common in transit “safe houses” or during 
travels



Journeys and payments options – North Route

• Eritrea to Sudan - Kassala $1500 to $6000

• Eritrea to Ethiopia - $2000 to $3000

• Ethiopia to Sudan - Humarra  $1600 to $3000

•Kassala/ Humera  to Omdurman - $400 to $800

•Omdurman to to Beni walid - $1600 to $2200 

•Beni Walid to Tripoli – $1800 to $2500 (payment for 
future journey)



SMUGGLERS’ ROUTE



SMUGGLING COSTS



Journeys and payments options

• Ethiopia – Bossasso (Somalia) – $400 - $900

• Ethiopia – Obock (Djibouti) - $400 - $ 800

• Ethiopia/Somalia – South Africa– $2,000 - $5,000



Southern Route Payment Scale, 2017



Kidnapping for ransom/Organ Harvest

Ransom
• Sudan: Eritrea/Ethiopia/Sudan Border: $3500 - $ 6000
• Libya: Chad/Sudan/Libya Border: $ 5000 - $ 8000

Organ Harvesting:
• Corneas - $30,000
• Lungs – $150,000
• Heart – $130,000
• Liver – $98,000
• Kidneys – $62,000



Payment Records – Sources of info

First Name Last Name Natio
nality

ID 
Number

Contact Person 
Details

Smuggler Country of 
Payment

Salam Yohannes Er 90212 Yosef 
+ 49 XX XX XX X

Futsum Germany

Burtukan Demeke Eth 80 4527 Fasil 
+251 XXXX XX

Abera Ethiopia

Hudan Ali Som 785 85 
12

Ahmed
+44 XXX XXXx

Faisal UK

15 – 19  June 2020ToT Upgrader Training



Payment Methods

•Hawala
•Bank transfer
• In cash
•Mobile Money
•Credit/Debit Cards
•New Online payment Systems

15 – 19  June 2020ToT Upgrader Training



Methods of Payment



Thank You

Tuemay Aregawi, 

Technical Advisor

AML/THB Project


